
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23rd June, 2022, 10.30 am - Microsoft Teams (watch the 
live meeting here and watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Ajda Ovat (Chair), Sheila Peacock and Yvonne Say 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzgxMWIxZjQtNzk4Ni00YjgwLWI4ZTctOWQ4ODVhNTA0ZTRj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE   
 
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the 
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

6. OBJECTION TO A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR CLASIC 
RESTAURANT, 502-508 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD, 
LONDON N17 (TOTTENHAM HALE)  (PAGES 1 - 24) 
 
To consider an objection to a Temporary Event Notice. 
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 20 June 2022 
 



 

Page 1 of 6  

 
Report for:  Special Licensing Sub Committee   23rd June 2022 
Item number:  
 
Title: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
Report  
authorised by :  Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader – Regulatory Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected       Tottenham Hale 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Not applicable     
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
 1.2      Authorisation from the Council is required for the sale or supply of alcohol, the  
            provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment.  
 
1.3     While most large-scale or permanent businesses will hold Premises 
          Licences to authorise their activities, the Act also provides a light-touch  
          mechanism for smaller, infrequent events, known as Temporary Event   
          Notices.  

 
1.4      An individual (known as the “premises user”) may give notice of a proposal to use  
           premises for a temporary event, engaging in one or more licensable activities for a  
           period of no more than 168 consecutive hours. The Licensing Sub-Committee is  
           required to consider any objection notice received, and must give the premises user  
           a counter-notice under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 if it considers it  
           appropriate for the promotion of a licensing objective to do so. The temporary event  
           may not proceed if a counter-notice has been issued.  
 
2.        Proposals/reason 
 
2.1     The Licensing Sub-Committee has responsibility for exercising many of the Council's  
          powers in respect of the Licensing Act 2003. Consideration by the Committee of the  
          notice(s) appended to this report is required because the notice(s) have attracted an  
          objection from the Police and or Council’s Noise Team RA.  
 
2.2     Details of the notice are set out in the Appendix to this report. The statutory  
          consultation requirement set out in paragraph 3 below has been complied with by the 
          premises user(s), and has resulted in the Noise Team RA and/or the Police  
          giving an objection notice to the licensing authority.  
 
2.3     The premises user, the Police and the Public Protection Team have been invited to 
          attend the hearing  
 
2.4     The fee for giving a temporary event notice is prescribed within the 
          Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 
3.      Consultation requirements 
 
3.1    The premises user is required to give a copy of any temporary event notice to the Police  
          and the Council’s ASB Noise Team no later than 10 working days before the  
          first day of the proposed event. If either body is satisfied that allowing the premises t
[...]
  

 
4.4   Applications must be considered with regard to the principles of fair process and the  
        Human Rights Act.  
 
4.5   The purpose of Haringey’s Statement of Licensing Policy is to make clear to applicants  
        and relevant representatives the considerations that will be taken into account when  
        determining applications. It is also intended to guide the Licensing Committee when  
        considering licensing applications; however the Licensing Committee must consider  
        each application on its own merit and only allow exceptions to its own policy where the  
        circumstances of the application justify it.  
 
4.6  Subject to both the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance  
       having been properly considered a Sub Committee may depart from them if there are  
       good reasons for doing so. Full reasons must be given and Sub-Committees should be  
       aware that such departures could give rise to an appeal or judicial review.  
 
4.7  Section 105(2)(b) of the Act requires that the licensing authority must, having regard to  
       the objection notice, give the premises user a counter notice under this section if it  
       considers it, “appropriate for the promotion of a licensing objective to do so.” The  
       temporary event may not proceed if a counter-notice has been given.  
 
4.8  Section 106A(2) of the Act provides that the licensing authority may impose one or more  

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 6  

       conditions on the standard TEN if:  
              a) it considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so;  
              b) the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or club premises certificate  
                  that has effect in respect of or in any part of the same premises as the TEN;  
              c) the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of licensable  
                  activities under the TEN.  
 
4.9   It is considered inappropriate for officers involved in the administration of notices to  
        make recommendations. However, the Committee may choose whether to have regard  
        to any representations made by police officers or Council’s ASB Noise Team if  
        they believe that using the premises in accordance with the TEN will undermine the  
        licensing objectives.  
 
4.10 At any time prior to the hearing, the police or the Council’s ASB Noise Team  
        may, with the agreement of the premises user, modify the temporary event notice by  
        making changes to the notice. The objection notice shall be treated as having been  
        withdrawn from the time the temporary event notice is modified. The premises user may  
        also withdraw the notice completely at any time up until 24 hours prior to the proposed  
        start time of the notice.  
 
4.11 In accordance with the provisions of Part 3 of Schedule 5 of the Act, where the licensing  
        authority gives a counter-notice under section 105, the premises user may appeal  
        against the decision. Where the authority does not give a counter-notice, the person  
        giving the objection notice may appeal against the decision. In both cases, appeals must  
        be made to a Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving notification of the decision –  
        however, no appeal can be brought less than 5 working days prior to the first proposed  
        event day.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 6  

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 23rd June 2022 
 
Report title: Clasic Restaurant -502-508 High Road Tottenham High Road London N17 
 
Applicant: Ms Cotlogut  
 
Application type: Temporary Event Notices (TEN)  
 
Application date: 10th June 2022 
 
Ward – Tottenham Hale  
 
Premises Type – Snooker Hall now being used as a banqueting hall 
 
1 Application Summary 
 

1.1 This is an application relating to TENs contested by The Metropolitan Police and 
the Councils ASB Noise Team RA for a counter-notice to be issued against the 
Temporary Event Notice.  

 
1.2 Policy implications 

 
1.3 The Licensing Objectives engaged by this application are:  

a. Prevention of crim and Disorder  

b. Prevention of Public Nuisance  

c. Public Safety  
 

1.4 Application – App A. 
 

1.5 On 10th June 2022 Ms Cotlogut gave the Licensing Authority a Temporary Event  
           Notice (TEN) under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The notice giver seeks  
           permission to host the event at a venue called Clasic Restaurant situated at 502- 
           508 High Road Tottenham London N17. The premises is unlicensed and subject to  
           a prosecution under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

1.6      The TENs seek to authorise the following licensable activities:  
 
                   a. The provision of regulated entertainment; and,  

                   b. Late night refreshment.  

                   c. Sale by Retail of Alcohol (on sales)  
 

The applicant is applying for the dates 24th June to 25th June starting 2000 hrs and 
ending 0330 Hrs (24th) for 300 people, to carry out the licensable activities. 

  
1.7       The TEN’s has received an objection notices from the Metropolitan Police and ASB  

      Noise Team. The objections engage with the licensing objectives of the prevention  
      of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public safety. The  
      Police note that Ms Cotlogut and her partner Mr Mandachi have continued to use  
      the venue for unauthorised licensable activity . 

 
 
 
 
                     

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 6  

2      Background 
 
2.1   The premises is situated behind McDonalds on High Road Tottenham N17. It consist of  
        a large hall located upstairs on the first floor. The premises was previously a snooker hall  
        but is now being operated as an entertainment venue and restaurant. We are advised  
        that there is Planning permission in place for this use and the applicant has been  
        provided with details to engage with Planning on this matter.  
 
2.2   The premises has come to the attention of the Council and Police due to unauthorised  
        activity found to be taking place onsite. These matters are now subject to  
        enforcement/prosecution action. 
 
2.3   Mr Cotlogut and her partner Mr Mandachi continues to operate the venue without a valid  
        Licence. Police and Local Authority Enforcement have provided numerous guidance and  
        information to Ms Cotlogut and Mr Mandachi about the need to ensure they were  
        compliant with the law. At the worst point Mr Mandachi took steps to actively block and  
        obstruct officers from entering the venue to investigate the unlawful activity. At one  
        event in February 2022 fighting broke out and an attendee received an injury to their  
        face. There were further events being promoted at this point and the Council took the  
        step to serve a letter of intent to apply for a Closure Order if Mr Mandachi and Ms  
        Cotlogut failed to cancel the then proposed events. 
       There is now an active prosecution case against Mr Mandachi and Ms Cotlogut for the  
        incidents of unauthorised events at the venue. 
  
         
3     Representations   
 
3.1   The application is opposed as the applicant has not demonstrated that they would   
        comply with relevant law or conditions put in place with regards to promoting or  
        upholding the licensing objectives. 
 
4    Licensing Officer comments 
 
4.1 The part of the Statutory Guidance (May 2018) relevant to this application and  
      The representation are Chapters: 
                             
                    7) Temporary Event Notices;  

                    9) Determining Applications; and,  

                  15) Regulated Entertainment.  
 
4.2 The parts of the statement of Licensing policy that are relevant to this application are: 
               Section:  9.4  
                              14.1 
                              16 
                              20.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5   Conclusion: 
 
5.1 Section 106A(2) of the Act provides that the licensing authority may impose one or more  

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 6  

      conditions on the standard TENs if: 

 It considers it appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives to do so; 

 The conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or club premises certificate that 
has effect in respect of any or in any part of the same premises as the TEN; 

 The Conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of licensable activities 
under the TEN. 

 
5.2 Members have three options when determining the Notice, 

 To issue a Counter Notice 

 To impose conditions on the TEN where those are already imposed on the premises  
 licence. 

 To refuse to issue a Counter Notice. 
 
 
 6.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states: 
       ‘’Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each  
       authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to  
       the likely effect of the exercise of those function on, and the need to do all that it  
       reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area’’. 
 
7   Human Rights 
       While all Convention Rights must be considered, those which are of particular relevance  
       to the application are: 

o Article 8 – Right to respect for private and family life. 
o Article 1 of the First Protocol – Protection of Property 
o Article 6(1) – Right to a fair hearing. 
o Article 10 – Freedom of Expression 

 

8     Use of Appendices 
 

        Appendix 1 – Application document 
        Appendix 2 – Representation from Met Police & ASB Noise Team 
         
Background papers:  Section 82 Guidance 
                  
[...]
n to serve a closure notice pursuant to S76 Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 by the Local Authority. 
 
Notice to this effect was served to a Mr Alin Mandache on the 16th February 2022 by the 
Senior Lawyer Litigation Dept. for the London Borough of Haringey. 
 

___ 

Page 23



In addition to this on the 14th February 2022 whilst licensable activities were being carried 
out at the premises without lawful authority, disorder broke out and it was discovered that a 
patron had received injuries consistent with an offence of assault occasioning Grievous 
bodily harm from within the premises whereby Police were called by a victim in the street. 
 
 
The above application was submitted by Miss Cornelia Cotlogut, with limited information as 
to the nature of the event, and submitted as a TEN on Friday the 10th June 2022.  
 
Police have concerns that premises are not managed in a lawful manner and we have no 
trust that these premises would uphold any of the licensing objectives if allowed a temporary 
event notice .In fact from previous history all indications would be that there is a real risk of 
Public Nuisance and risk to patrons due to insufficient effective management of the premises 
whereby Crime and Disorder is allowed to proliferate unabated.  

 

 

 

Officer:   Justyna Golota 2211NA                       

              Licensing Officer Haringey and Enfield Police 

 

Justyna.Golota@met.police.uk 

 

Date: 13/06/2022 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	6 OBJECTION TO A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR CLASIC RESTAURANT, 502-508 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD, LONDON N17 (TOTTENHAM HALE)
	Appendix1
	Clasic Restaurant, 502-508 High Road 24-06-22
	Appendix2
	email 1
	email 2
	email 2s attachment






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD 
ON THURSDAY, 23RD JUNE 2022, 10:30AM – 12:15PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Ajda Ovat (Chair), Sheila Peacock and Yvonne Say 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, Paragraph 17, 

of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None were declared.  

 
5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting. 
 

6. OBJECTION TO A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR CLASIC RESTAURANT, 
502-508 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD, LONDON N17 (TOTTENHAM 
HALE)  
 
The Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee that the Notice Giver had submitted an 

additional document and the Sub-Committee. All parties agreed to the document being 

submitted into the hearing. The Sub-Committee then decided to adjourn the meeting at 

10:49am and reconvened at 10:55am. The Sub-Committee then adjourned again until 

11:10am.   

 

Presentation by the Licensing Officer 

Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, informed the Sub-Committee that:  



 

• The Notice Giver was seeking to offer regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol 

from 20:00 to 03:30 on the night of 24 June 2022 for 300 people through the use of a 

temporary event notice (TEN).  

• Representations had been submitted by the Police and the Noise team. These were on 

the basis of crime and disorder, public nuisance and public safety.  

• The Notice Giver and her partner continued to use the premises for unauthorised 

licensable activity.  

• The premise was located behind the McDonald's in Tottenham High Road. It was a 

large hall located on the first floor.  

• The premises was originally a snooker hall that was now used as an entertainment 

venue. 

• The premises had come to the attention of the Council and the Police due to the 

unauthorised activity taking place at the premises. These matters were subject to 

enforcement action and prosecution. 

• At one event in February 2022, fighting had broken out and one attendee had received 

an injury to his face. 

• The Council had sent a letter of intent to serve a closure order. 

• The premises had no licence.  

  

  

Presentation by objectors 

Ms Jennifer Barrett, Noise Officer, informed the Sub-Committee that:  

• The event to be held by the Notice Giver was supposed to be for 300 people until 03:00. 

• The premises continued to operate without a licence despite being issued warnings. 

• There were concerns regarding public nuisance and the premises had twice prevented 

officers from making routine late night inspections. 

• There were concerns regarding simply being able to access the premises. 

• There had been information regarding a breach of licence regulations for such as 

smoking indoors and the serving of alcohol without a licence or a temporary event notice 

in place. 

• There were concerns regarding the dispersal of patrons at 03:00 for 300 people and the 

ability of premises staff to heed warnings regarding the compliance of licensing 

regulations. 

• The Notice Giver had stated that there would be six SIA staff members but there was 

little information given as to what they would be doing. 

• The premises had an area where there was gated access and this area had previously 

been locked to prevent entry of access of patrons, but it also stopped officers from being 

able to enter the premises and investigate complaints. 



 

  

In response to questions, Ms Jennifer Barrett informed the Sub-Committee that:  

• Cars would be parked in the alleyway even when the premises was occupied. 

• No specific complaints had been received from residents. Most of the work that had 

been completed related to licensable activities occurring at the premises whereby there 

was no licence. 

• Access to the premises had not been granted to officers by security staff. 

 

In response to a question, Ms Daliah Barrett stated that complaints have been received from 

businesses which had been affected in the area, rather than residents. Those managing the 

premises, Mr Mandachi and Ms Cotlogut, were understood to be partners and business 

partners. Mr Mandachi had been in contact with Licensing regarding the use of the TEN.  

 

PC Kayleigh Mitcham informed the Sub-Committee that:  

• The Notice Giver had submitted a TEN for 24 June 2022 which had been objected to by 

the Police due to concerns regarding unlicensed activity at the premises and disruption 

businesses in the area.  

• An incident had occurred at the premises whereby the Police had been called to another 

venue and was unable to gain access to the premises upon request. This denial of 

access hindered the investigation of a serious assault that had taken place. 

• The Police have been made aware of two separate incidents that had taken place in the 

early hours of the morning of 23 June 2022 (early in the morning).  

• Police had been called to the premises at 19:32 on 22 June 2022 regarding assault the 

victim had called the Police stating that he had been assaulted. 

• The individual was conveyed to hospital by Police and the matter had since been 

closed. A second call was made by a female individual after she alleged that she had 

been assaulted inside the premises. This call came at around 00:00 on 23 June 2022 

and the person did not wish to proceed further with the issue.  

• It was clear from officers who arrived on the scene that there was a large amount of 

alcohol being consumed.  

• Officers also stated that they were unable to receive an update regarding what had 

happened at the premises. With this in mind, the Police did not have confidence that the 

licensing objectives would be upheld if the event went ahead.  

 

In response to a question, Ms Daliah Barrett stated that it was not clear which event it was 

whereby an unlicensed activity took place at the premises and it was not clear if alcohol had 

been sold or brought to the premises for the event.  

In response to questions, PC Mitcham informed the Sub-Committee that:  

• The Police attended the premises at the time of the incident.  



 

• The first victim was taken to hospital and did not wish to make any formal allegations. 

The second victim wished to leave the premises and wanted to be taken to a safe place.  

• There was a call made to Police at 19:32 in the evening on 22 June 2023 and a second 

call after 00:00 (on 23 June 2022). 

• Police visited the premises twice to investigate two separate issues.  

 

Presentation by the Notice Giver  

Mr Fabien Simms, representing the Notice Giver and Ms Cornelia Cotlogut, the Notice Giver, 

informed the Sub-Committee that:  

• The premises had a comprehensive dispersal policy.  

• Measures were in place to facilitate people leaving in a staggered manner.  

• The role of the SIA had been defined in order to make sure that SIA had were clear on 

how to adhere to the licensing objectives.  

• His client would ensure that the dispersal policy would be followed as per the document 

that had been submitted. 

• The SIA door supervisors had clear objectives to ensure that licensing objectives would 

be upheld.  

• The event would be a community event and would host a singer from Romania. A three-

course meal would be served. People would be drinking alcohol but waiting staff would 

be serving them, so the patrons would be seated. There would be a considerable 

amount of staff including six security staff and eight waiting staff. There would be five 

other staff members in the kitchen, two staff members at the entrance and two staff 

members at the bar. 

• The premises had 16 working CCTV cameras. It was important at the event went ahead 

as the Notice Giver wanted to sell the business as she was no longer involved with her 

partner (Mr Mandachi ). She wanted to sell the business and return to Romania. She 

also had a small child and was also 21 weeks pregnant. Her former partner (Mr 

Mandachi ) had not left her in a favourable position and she wanted to move on with her 

life. 

• The Notice Giver simply wanted the business to appear to be viable so that she could 

pass the premises on and raise her children. 

• The Notice Giver had applied for a full-time premises licence and as soon as the licence 

was issued, it would be transferred to whomever brought the premises.  

• There was a potential buyer for the premises, but the sale was dependent on a licence 

being issued.  

• The buyer had applied for personal licence. 

• The Notice Giver had been put into a difficult situation, whereby her former partner had 

run the business previously, but had left the premises. 

 

In response to questions, Mr Simms and Ms Cotlogut informed the Sub-Committee that:  



 

 

• SIA staff wore high visibility jackets and would have to wear a uniform. Their SIA badges 

would be on display to provide members of the public reassurance.  

• SIA staff would be well versed on the dispersal methods and premises staff would 

monitor patrons. Those using the smoking area would be monitored by staff but dealing 

with patrons directly would be done by SIA staff.  

• The premises usually had 1 SIA staff member for 100 people.  For this event, a 

maximum of 200- 300 patrons would be expected.  

• The wind down time related to music being decreased over the period of 60 minutes. 

Once patrons headed towards the exit, the SIA staff would reiterate statements 

regarding leaving the premises in a quiet and respectful manner.  

• Mr Simms' involvement with the Notice Giver was very recent. 

• When the SIA staff would arrive at the premises, they would know how the event would 

run as per the dispersal policy. The Notice Giver would oversee the proceedings and 

ensure that the operations would be well executed.   

• If patrons were taking taxies, once a taxi driver arrived on site, they would be presented 

to collect their customers from the next safest location. This would be a bit further up the 

High Street.  

• The nearest alleyway was a nearby supermarket. This would be the nearest available 

safe location.   

 

At this point in the proceedings, Ms Daliah Barrett stated that the document submitted by the 

Notice Giver appeared to have been drafted in generic terms and also mentioned snooker 

tables which the premises did not have. The submitted document appeared to be an overwrite 

from a previous document.  The Notice Giver had submitted two applications for a full 

premises licence, the first having been attempted late last year in 2021. Under that 

application, the Notice Giver had sent an email through her agent advising that she had to 

release Mr Mandachi from his duties at the premises. This turned out not be the case and the 

application was later withdrawn. A second application had since been submitted. Another 

application for the same premises had also been submitted by a different applicant, Mr 

Stegariu, who had submitted a document showing that he had signed a lease on the 

premises. The Notice Giver and Mr Mandachi were contacted and Mr Mandachi had 

responded to say he still owned the business. Additionally, Mr Stegariu's application was still 

in progress.  

 

In response to further questions, Mr Simms and Ms Cotlogut informed the Sub-Committee 

that:  

• Tickets had been sold online. If the temporary event could not be held, then the tickets 

would be refunded.  

• The purpose of the event and the application of the premises licence was to transfer the 

licence to Mr Stegariu once it had been approved.  



 

• The smoking area was opposite to the main entrance. There would be 10 people 

allowed at any one time.  

• Page 4 of the dispersal policy covered the use of the balcony and the window that 

opened to it.  

• The dispersal policy would be amended so that no glassware would be permitted in the 

outside area.   

 

In response to an earlier query PC Mitcham stated that for the first call Police received, they 

arrived at the premises at 19:42 on 22 June 2022 and for the second call received by the 

Police, they arrived at 00:43 on 23 June 2022. Police had also spoken to a member of 

security.  

In response to further questions, Mr Simms and Ms Cotlogut informed the Sub-Committee 

that:  

• The event held at the premises on 22 June 2022 was an evening wedding. There was 

no dancing or any music.   

• Ms Cotlogut was at the premises until 19:00 and then left and come back later on. 

• She was aware of the first call that had been made to the Police regarding regarding 

somebody who had come into the premises without being invited. She was not aware of 

the second call made to the Police.  

 

To summarise, Ms Jennifer Barrett had raised concerns regarding the ability of the DPS to 

address concerns regarding public nuisance and the use of the external area.  

To summarise, Mr Simms and Ms Cotlogut stated that the dispersal policy had been put 

together to run the event in a safe manner and had detailed the points necessary for the SIA 

door staff to manage 200 - 300 patrons. There would be double the amount of required SIA 

supervisors for the number of patrons. If the event was allowed to go ahead, then the Notice 

Giver would attempt to get a premises licence and holding the event would allow the Notice 

Giver to move forward. If the temporary event did not go ahead, then tickets sold online would 

have to be refunded. An expense had been made for the singer to come in from Romania and 

if the event could not go ahead, the Notice Giver would have sustained a loss of several 

thousand pounds. It was important for the Notice Giver to prove that she was able to hold the 

event so that she could sell the business, move on with her life and raise her children. Her 

former partner was the main source of contention regarding the issues at the premises. Any 

action taken should not be reflected on the Notice Giver as she had been transparent and had 

made positive progress. She welcomed officers to visit the event to demonstrate the 

measures and improvements that had been put in place.  

At 11:55pm, the Sub-Committee adjourned to consider the application.  

  

RESOLVED  

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the objection for a Temporary Event notice for 

Clasic Restaurant, 502-508 High Road, Tottenham High Road, London, N17. In considering 

the objection, the Sub-Committee took account of the London Borough of Haringey’s 



 

Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Act 2003 section 182 

Guidance, the agenda papers and the Notice Giver’s and objector’s written and oral 

representations. Having considered the objection and heard from all the parties, the Sub-

Committee decided that it was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives for a 

counter notice to be served. 

 

 
 
CHAIR: Cllr Ajda Ovat 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ……………23 June 2022…………………… 
 
 


